PRIVATE CHAPTER NO. 60

SENATE BILL NO. 2367

By Lowe Finney

Substituted for: House Bill No. 2385

By Crider

AN ACT to amend Chapter 62 of the Private Acts of 1981; as amended by Chapter 181 of the Private Acts of 1981; Chapter 342 of the Private Acts of 1982; Chapter 241 of the Private Acts of 1984; Chapter 152 of the Private Acts of 1986; Chapter 178 of the Private Acts of 1986; Chapter 62 of the Private Acts of 1987; Chapter 107 of the Private Acts of 1987; Chapter 113 of the Private Acts of 1989; Chapter 79 of the Private Acts of 1993; Chapter 155 of the Private Acts of 1994; Chapter 52 of the Private Acts of 1995; Chapter 63 of the Private Acts of 1995; Chapter 79 of the Private Acts of 1995; Chapter 196 of the Private Acts of 1996; Chapter 55 of the Private Acts of 1999 and Chapter 73 of the Private Acts of 2005; and any other acts amendatory thereto, to change the name of the Gibson County School District to the Gibson County Special School District.

WHEREAS, the legal name of the district has at times created confusion and it is advantageous to change the district name to reflect its status as a special school district; now, therefore,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. The Gibson County School District, located in Gibson County, Tennessee (the "District"), created by Chapter 62 of the Private Acts of 1981, as amended by Chapter 181 of the Private Acts of 1981; Chapter 342 of the Private Acts of 1982, Chapter 241 of the Private Acts of 1984, Chapter 152 of the Private Acts of 1986, Chapter 178 of the Private Acts of 1986, Chapter 62 of the Private Acts of 1987, Chapter 107 of the Private Acts of 1987, Chapter 113 of the Private Acts of 1989, Chapter 79 of the Private Acts of 1993, Chapter 155 of the Private Acts of 1994, Chapter 52 of the Private Acts of 1995, Chapter 63 of the Private Acts of 1995, Chapter 79 of the Private Acts of 1995, Chapter 196 of the Private Acts of 1996, Chapter 55 of the Private Acts of 1999, Chapter 73 of the Private Acts of 2005 and all other acts amendatory thereto, if any, is amended by changing the name of the district. The district shall hereafter be known and designated as the "Gibson County Special School District".

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.

PASSED: June 12, 2007

maa RON RAMSEY PEAKER OF THE SENATE

JIMMY JAIFEH, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED this 27th day of June 2007

HIL BREDESEN, GOVERNOR